

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 770 OF 2009

SHANKAR DATTA SHUKLA & ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH

C.A.No.4449/2009

(With Prayer for Interim Relief and Office Report)

C.A.No.4450/2009

(With Appl.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and clarification and exemption from filing O T and with Prayer for Interim Relief and Office Report)

C.A.No.3959-3961/2009

(With Appl.(s) for vacating stay and with Prayer for Interim Relief)

C.A.No.4073/2009

(With Appl.(s) for vacating stay and with Prayer for Interim Relief and Office Report)

C.A.No.5048/2009

(With Prayer for Interim Relief and Office Report)

C.A.No.8139/2009

(With Office Report)

C.A.No.6117/2009

C.A.No.6699/2009

(With Office Report)

C.A.No.2575/2010

Date: 25/07/2012 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv. for
M/S. Ap & J Chambers

Mr. Girish Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sangeeta Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S.B. Upadhyay, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pawan Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Param Kr. Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Anisha Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kishore Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Upadhyay, Adv. for
Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

As per Office Report dated 21st day of July, 2012, respondent Nos. 7 to 17 in Civil Appeal No. 4450 of 2009 have not yet been served. Learned counsel for respondent No. 1 - State of Madhya Pradesh - in Civil Appeal No. 4450 of 2009, submits that service on these respondents is not being effected deliberately since stay order is operating in favour of the appellant and against the respondents.

Be that as it may, we grant eight weeks time from today to the appellant in Civil Appeal No. 4450 of 2009 to ensure that service on unserved respondent Nos. 7 to 17 is complete within this period.

Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process, is permitted.

In case service on respondent Nos. 7 to 17 in Civil Appeal No. 4450 of 2009 is not effected by the appellant within eight weeks from today, the interim stay shall stand discharged without further reference to the Court.

List this group of matters after eight weeks.

| (Rajesh Dham)
| Court Master

| | (Renu Diwan)
| | Court Master

| |
|